

No. 23-267

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARILYN WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM USA CORPORATION, and
WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Madison H. Kitchens
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St. NE
Atlanta, GA 30309

Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California St.
San Francisco, CA 94111

Paul Alessio Mezzina
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
pmezzina@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Boehringer Ingelheim Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

December 21, 2023

Sarah E. Johnston
BARNES & THORNBURG, LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90067

*Counsel for Respondent
Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii
Table of Authorities iv
Brief in Opposition 1
Statement 4
Reasons for Denying the Petition 12
I. This case does not raise Petitioner’s question
presented or implicate any circuit split 12
II. Any circuit split over Petitioner’s question
presented is unworthy of certiorari 15
A. The claimed circuit split is mostly
illusory 16
B. Any split is neither important nor
relevant to this case 24
III. Even if this case raised Petitioner’s question
presented, it would be a terrible vehicle 27
Conclusion..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alix v. McKinsey & Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 196 (2d Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Arrow Gear Co.</i> <i>v. Downers Grove Sanitary Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Blue v. D.C. Pub. Schs.</i> , 764 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 18, 24, 25, 26
<i>Cashmere & Camel Hair Mfrs. Inst.</i> <i>v. Saks Fifth Ave.</i> , 284 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2002)	20
<i>CBX Res., L.L.C. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1372 (2021).....	15
<i>Chrysler Motors Corp. v. Thomas Auto Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Core & Main, LP v. McCabe</i> , 62 F.4th 414 (8th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14, 23
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 513 F.3d 1348 (Fed Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Donahue v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 980 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> <i>v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>GO Comput., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2007).....	18

<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>Hope v. Klabal</i> , 457 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Mun. Stormwater Pond Coordinated Litig.</i> , 73 F.4th 975 (8th Cir. 2023)	21, 23
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 16729170 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022)...	29, 30
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Fla. 2022)	11, 30
<i>James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Sheriff’s Dep’t Bossier Parish</i> , 478 F. App’x 809 (5th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Madsen v. Audrain Health Care, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Marshall v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>McLaurin v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 13 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	13, 14, 25, 26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25

<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	6
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993).....	24
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc.</i> <i>v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Perez v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 553 U.S. 1018 (2008).....	15
<i>Robinson-Reeder v. Am. Council on Educ.</i> , 571 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Shea v. Millett</i> , 36 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Starline Tours of Hollywood, Inc.</i> <i>v. EHM Prods., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2630 (2021).....	15
<i>Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Trendsettah USA, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 486 (2022).....	15
<i>Tri Cnty. Tel. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 2021 WL 4447909 (10th Cir. June 16, 2021)	19
<i>W. Am. Ins. Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Waugh Chapel S., LLC v. United Food &</i> <i>Com. Workers Union Loc. 27</i> , 728 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18

Williams v. Seidenbach,
958 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 19, 25

Y.W. v. Aufiero,
141 S. Ct. 1057 (2021)..... 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 9, 13, 14, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 25

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 8, 25, 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)..... 3, 8, 14, 16, 17,
18, 21, 22, 23, 27, 32
